
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS   to be made on behalf of the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor 
Sylvia Tidy 
 
TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016 AT 2.00 PM  
 
ROOM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 March 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   National Funding Formula for Schools - Consultation  (Pages 7 - 18) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services  

 
5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 April 2016 
 
Contact: Andy Cottell, Democratic Services Manager 
01273 481955 
Email:  andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at CC2, County Hall, Lewes on 21 March 2016. 
 

 
The following Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Butler  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
Councillor Charlton   - Items 5 and 6 (see minutes 11 and 12) 
Councillor Field   - Items 4, 5 and 6 (see minutes 10, 11 and 12)  
Councillor O’Keeffe  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
Councillor Shuttleworth  - Items 4 and 6 (see minutes 11 and 12) 
Councillor St Pierre  - Item 4 (see minute 10) 
 
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
Monday 22 February 2016. 

 
 
8 REPORTS  
 

8.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are contained in the minute book.  

 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 

9.1  Councillor Ruth O’Keeffe declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 of the 
agenda (see minute 10). Councillor O’Keeffe is an authority governor for Western Road School 
and a co-opted governor for Wallands School. Councillor O’Keeffe has also taught at both the 
Pells CE Primary School and St Pancras Catholic Primary School.  

9.2  Councillor Rosalyn St Pierre declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 of the 
agenda (see minute 10). Councillor St Pierre is a governor for South Malling Church of England 
Primary School and nursey.  

 
 
10 LEWES AREA REVIEW OF PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES  
 

10.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval of the Lewes 
Area Review of Primary School Places and the five resulting recommendations contained within 
the report.  

10.2 Councillor Butler, Local Member for Rodmell CE Primary School, spoke against the 
proposal to take forward statutory processes to consult on the closure of Rodmell CE Primary 
School. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

10.3 Councillor O’Keeffe, Local Member for Pells CE Primary School, spoke against the 
proposal to take forward statutory processes to consult on the closure of Pells CE Primary 
School. 

10.4 The Lead Member heard from three public speakers who also spoke against the 
proposal:  

 Mr Robert Webber, Save Our Sussex Schools; 

 Mr Scott Durairaj, parent representative of Rodmell CE Primary School; and 

 Mrs Ann Roberts, Vice Chair Foundation Governor for Rodmell CE Primary 
School.   

 
10.5 RESOLVED to: 

1) agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Pells CE Primary School by 31 August 2017; 

 2)  agree that the local authority takes forward statutory processes to consult on the 
closure of Rodmell CE Primary School by 31 August 2017;  

3)  agree that with regard to resolutions 1 and 2 above the local authority fully 
considers any proposals coming from the schools or from other consultees around 
federation or amalgamation which will lead to a sustainable solution; 

4) agree that the local authority enters into discussion with St Pancras Catholic 
Primary school and the Diocese of Arundel and Brighton to explore a Multi Academy 
Trust solution for this small school;  

5)  note that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust, whilst at an early stage, has 
the potential to further develop partnership working across Lewes schools; and  

6)  agree that The Lewes Co-operative Learning Trust be used as a catalyst for 
partnership working across schools in the town to improve outcomes for all pupils. 

Reasons 

10.6 Excellence for All sets the ambition for the Council to ensure that all children can attend 
a successful and high performing local school. To secure that ambition the Council must use its 
processes for planning and commission places as set out in the Education Commissioning Plan.  

 
 
11 HEATHFIELD AREA REVIEW OF PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES  
 

11.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval of the 
Heathfield Area Review of Primary School Places and the resulting recommendations.  

11.2 RESOLVED to agree that: 

 1)  Five Ashes CE Primary School forms a federation with Mayfield CE Primary 
Schools; 

 2) All Saints’ and St Richard’s CE Primary School works with the Diocese of 
Chichester and the Local Authority to form a federation with a local school; 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 3) the Local Authority works with the Diocese of Chichester to explore a possible 
Free School for the area linked to the emerging housing plans for the Heathfield area; 
and 

 4) Schools and Early Years providers should further develop the Village Approach 
to support transition.  

Reasons 

11.3 A formal federation will help the schools become sustainable, recruit and retain staff and 
secure strong leadership.  
 
11.4 By monitoring the impact of the Wealden District Council Local Plan and considering the 
reconfiguration of schools in the area through a Free School, the Local Authority and Diocese of 
Chichester could establish provision that is sustainable and in better equipped school buildings.  
 
11.5 The Early Years Foundation Stage Village approach aims to achieve better outcomes for 
children by improving the transition between pre-school and reception.  
 
 
12 PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF CRADLE HILL COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

12.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval to publish 
statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge Cradle Hill Community Primary School for 
the 2017/18 academic year.  

 

12.2 Written comments were received from Councillor Carolyn Lambert, Local Member, 
expressing her concerns over traffic and parking congestions resulting from the proposed 
expansion.  

12.3 RESOLVED to: 

 1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect of a proposal to enlarge 
Cradle Hill Community Primary School by one form of entry per year group (30 places 
per year group, 210 places overall) for the 2017/18 academic year; and 

 2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals 
prior to their publication if required.  

Reason 

12.4 The Council has a legal duty to ensure there are sufficient school places in Seaford to 
meet demand. It is believed that expansion of Cradle Hill Community Primary School is the best 
option due to the popularity of the school and the capacity of its site.  

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.25pm)  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 April 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: National Funding Formula for schools: consultation 
 

Purpose: To identify the key issues arising from the National Funding Formula 
consultation, and to seek approval for the Council’s response. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) note the launch of the consultation on a National Funding Formula (NFF) for 
Schools on 7 March, and that a response to the 25 questions was required; 
 
2) approve the draft response (Appendix 1), noting that it was submitted on 15 April 
under the caveat of being subject to approval by Lead Member; and noting the 
potential issues for ESCC (paragraphs 2.16 to 2.23 of the report); 
 
3) note that while it is not possible at this stage to quantify the impact of the 
government’s proposals (and that this is expected under Phase 2 of the consultation, 
expected later this year), there is inevitably a risk of reduced funding for the Local 
Authority and potentially some schools; and  
 
4) note background information and comparators on Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
and the funding formula for ESCC (Appendices 2-4 of the report). 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is the main grant the government gives to each local 
authority (LA) for education provision in their area. It is essentially this grant that has been 
used to deliver Excellence for All, which is our policy for supporting and challenging schools 
in our county. Education Service Grant (ESG) further provides towards the services for 
schools including Schools Improvement, HR, Finance, Legal, etc. DSG is currently 
distributed to LAs, and each LA, through agreement with its Schools Forum, manages a 
local funding formula for the onward distribution to schools. 

1.2 In 2010 the coalition government first noted its intention to move towards a “national 
funding formula” (NFF) for schools. On 7 March 2016 the Department for Education (DfE) 
launched the first of 2 planned consultations on this (Schools national funding formula - 
Consultations - GOV.UK), laying out its proposals for achieving a national formula and 
seeking views on: 

 the principles that underpin the formula; 

 the building blocks that are used to construct the formula; and 

 the factors that are included in the formula. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/schools-national-funding-formula
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/schools-national-funding-formula


 

1.3 The DfE are also seeking views on the proposed structure of the formula, that is to: 
 

 introduce a school-level NFF where the funding each pupil attracts to their school 
is determined nationally; 

 implement the formula from 2017/18, allocating funding to LAs to distribute 
according to a local formula for the first 2 years, and then setting each school’s 
funding directly from 2019-20; 

 allocate some funding to LAs to distribute where there is a need for local 
flexibility, and to create a central funding block for LAs’ ongoing duties; and 

 ensure stability for schools through the minimum funding guarantee and by 
providing practical help, including an ‘invest to save’ fund. 

1.4 The draft response to the 25 questions in the consultation is included at Appendix 1. 

1.5 The second phase of the consultation will cover how DfE propose to balance different 
factors in the NFF, and the impact of the formula on funding for individual areas and schools. 
It is therefore not possible at this stage to quantify the impact of the government’s proposals 
on ESCC or East Sussex schools. As background to the sums involved, Appendix 2 shows 
th
[...]
 the DfE are grouping the formula factors into 4 “building blocks”: 

 Basic Per pupil costs; 

 Additional needs; 

 Schools costs; and 

 Geographic Costs. 

2.5 Within the building blocks, DfE are proposing to keep 11 of the 14 factors that LAs 
can currently include in their local funding formulae, and to add a new factor to recognise in-
year growth in pupil numbers. They are also proposing to exclude 3 factors that are currently 
optional in local formulae: looked-after children (where they have an alternative proposal for 
targeting funding through the pupil premium plus), mobility, and post-16. 

2.6 As the DfE have provided no exemplifications as yet, it is not possible at this stage to 
quantify any potential financial impact from the change to the factors. However, as a 
guideline, Appendix 3 shows how the 2015/16 ESCC funding formula compares with other 
LAs; and Appendix 4 shows the factors that ESCC currently uses in its local funding formula 
(together with 16/17 allocations), compared to the proposals. 

2.7 Currently, LAs can use (under set criteria) some of each funding block to fund central 
school services within the LA. The consultation proposes the Schools Block will be ring-
fenced from 2017/18 and redefined so the entire Block is passed on to Schools: no transfers 
from Schools Block to High Needs or Early Years blocks would be possible. DfE then 
proposes to create a fourth funding “Central Schools” block for LA Services for: central 
schools services, historic LA spending commitments on schools and the retained rate of the 
ESG. To enable this, the DfE are ‘re-baselining’ these 4 blocks of the 2016/17 DSG for each 
LA, recognising the differences between DfE allocations to the three funding blocks and 
actual expenditure by LAs. The DfE sent templates to LAs on 15 March 2016 in order to 
capture the baseline and historic spend information. Finance, with CSD, have submitted the 
first of these returns by the deadline of 12 April 2016. Th
[...]
re 
creates a risk to current arrangements, especially if LAs cannot trade unless under a legally 
separate entity, although it also potentially provides an opportunity for ESCC services to 
transition to such a traded service. 

2.22 Further to the launch of the consultation on 7 March 2016, the Chancellor, in his 
budget of 16 March 2016, laid out plans to convert every primary and secondary school in 
the country into academies by 2020 (or plans for conversion by 2022). This was swiftly 
followed by the issue of the “Educational excellence everywhere” White Paper on 17 March 
2016. It is unclear at this stage how these plans may affect ESCC, but if all schools do 
convert to academies, impacts will need to be considered, such as the key impact on LA 
responsibilities and staff numbers, as well as the liability of school staff pensions. 

2.23 In the budget, the Chancellor also added some detail to this NFF consultation, stating 
it was the government’s aim that 90% of schools who gain additional funding under the new 
formula will receive the full amount they are due by 2020. He also announced £500m of 
additional core funding to schools over the course of the Spending Review to enable this to 
happen. Again, it is not known how this might affect ESCC. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 This report has identified the key issues from the NFF consultation and proposed the 
ESCC response (Appendix 1). It has also highlighted potential wider issues that will need to 
be considered as part of the proposed change to the NFF (paragraphs 2.16- 2.23). 

3.2 The next steps will be: 

 Finance, with CSD, completing the “historic commitments” template for the DfE by 27 
May 2016; 

 reviewing the exemplifications and weightings of the factors proposed for the NFF 
under Phase 2 of the consultation, expected later this year – to consider the impact 
on ESCC; and to respond to the phase 2 consultation; and 

 ensuring Schools Forum prepare for the “so
[...]
. 
 
 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 21 March 2016
	4 National Funding Formula for Schools - Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Sylvia Tidy, on 
behalf of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability on 19 April 2016 at CC2, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 4 (see minute 15) 
 
 
 
13 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 MARCH 2016  
 

13.1 Councillor Tidy approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
March 2016  

 
 
14 APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 

14.1 It was noted that Councillor Tidy was taking the decisions on behalf of Councillor 
Bennett, who was unable to attend the meeting 

 
 
15 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA FOR SCHOOLS - CONSULTATION  
 

15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the Council’s response to the National Funding for Schools consultation. 

15.2 It was RESOLVED: 

1) to note the launch of the consultation on a National Funding Formula for Schools on 
7 March, and that a response to the 25 questions was required; 

2) to approve the response (set out at Appendix 1 of the report), noting that it was 
submitted on 15 April under the caveat of being subject to approval by Lead 
Member, and noting the potential issues for the County Council (set out in 
paragraphs 2.16 to 2.23 of the report) 

3) to note that while it is not possible at this stage to quantify the impact of the 
government’s proposals (and that this is expected under Phase 2 of the consultation, 
expected later this year), there is inevitably a risk of reduced funding for the Local 
Authority and potentially some schools; and 

4) to note the background information and comparators on Dedicated Schools Grant 
and funding formula for the County Council (set out in Appendices 2 to 4 of the 
report) 

Reason  

15.3  The report identifies the key issues from the National Funding Formula for Schools 
consultation and proposed County Council response. It has also highlighted potential wider 
issues that will need to be considered as part of the proposed change to the national funding 
formula. 
 
 


